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REBC Network Contacts

Boards highlighted in blue are not currently a part of the harmonized research ethics process in BC.


	Network Partner
	Contact for REBA
	Contact for Researchers
	Additional Contacts
	More Info

	Adler University Vancouver
	Rebecca Bateman	
Chair, Research Ethics Board	
Rbateman@adler.edu	
6043745778
	Foluso Fagbamiye	
REB Coordinator	
Vanrebadmin@adler.edu 
	
	

	BC Cancer
	Officers, Research Ethics 
reb@bccancer.bc.ca 
	Officers, Research Ethics
reb@bccancer.bc.ca 
	Jessica Gagliardi
Director, Research Ethics jessica.gagliardi@bccancer.bc.ca 
	

	BC Children's & Women's 
	Talysa Dhahan	
Administrative Coordinator
tdhahan@bcchr.ubc.ca
6048753103
	Jennie Prasad	
Director
jprasad@bcchr.ubc.ca
6048752441
	Farin Meralli
Research Ethics & Regulatory Specialist
fmeralli@bcchr.ubc.ca

	"Clinical and Behavioural research projects conducted on the Oak Street campus at six institutions:
- BC Children's Hospital and Sunny Hill Health Centre for Children*
- BC Mental Health & Addiction Services*
- BC Women's Hospital & Health Centre*
[*] indicates an agency of the Provincial Health

Services Authority Child & Family Research Institute
- BC Mental Health & Addictions Research Institute
- Women's Health Research Institute
- Studies for which the PI holds appointments with Children’s & Women’s
- Studies which directly involve patients, records or resources of the Oak Street campus
- Researchers who do not hold a C&W appointment must appoint an individual as site lead or co-investigator"

	British Columbia Institute of Technology  
	Vasco Castela
Chair, Research Ethics Board research_ethics@bcit.ca 
	Vasco Castela
Chair, Research Ethics Board research_ethics@bcit.ca
	
	

	Camosun College
	Martha McAlister	
Chair, Research Ethics Board	
REBChair@camosun.ca
250-370-3523
	Mckenzie Smith	
Co-ordinator
msmith@camosun.ca
250 370 4940
	
	

	Capilano University 

	Chris Turner
Research Ethics Officer
reb@capilanou.ca 
	Chris Turner
Research Ethics Officer
reb@capilanou.ca
	
	

	Douglas College 
	Niki Huitson	
Chair, Research Ethics Board huitsonn@douglascollege.ca 
	Niki Huitson	
Chair, Research Ethics Board huitsonn@douglascollege.ca
	Laura Sandve 
Admin Support
sandvel@douglascollege.ca

	

	Emily Carr University of Art + Design
	Lois Klassen	
Coordinator, Research Ethics
lklassen@ecuad.ca
778-994-7025
	Lois Klassen	
Coordinator, Research Ethics
ethics@ecuad.ca	
604 844 3800
	Justin Langlois
Interim AVP Research
	

	First Nations Health Authority
	Gillian Corless
Senior Advisor, Research and Ethics 
Gillian.Corless@fnha.ca  

	Gillian Corless
Senior Advisor, Research and Ethics 
Gillian.Corless@fnha.ca  

	
	

	Fraser Health 
	Sara O’Shaughnessy
Manager, Research Ethics and Compliance
sara.oshaughnessy@fraserhealth.ca 

Ene Agada
Research Ethics Coordinator
ene.agada@fraserhealth.ca 

Soodi Jolaei, PhD
Research Ethics and Regulatory Specialist
soudabeh.jolaei@fraserhealth.ca 


	Sara O’Shaughnessy
Manager, Research Ethics and Compliance
sara.oshaughnessy@fraserhealth.ca 

Ene Agada
Research Ethics Coordinator
ene.agada@fraserhealth.ca 

Soodi Jolaei, PhD
Research Ethics and Regulatory Specialist
soudabeh.jolaei@fraserhealth.ca 

	Julie Matheson
Research Operational Approvals Coordinator
julie.matheson@fraserhealth.ca 

	Research activities at Fraser Health (FH) sites shall not commence until both the Harmonized Certificate of Ethical Approval and the Fraser Health Letter of Authorization to Conduct Research (LOA) have been issued.  
  
Researchers are responsible for completing the Institutional Approval Application Form for Harmonized Studies. 

Principal Investigators are required to be Fraser Health employees /privileged physicians or affiliated academic investigators. For affiliated investigators, a FH co-investigator must be on the study team. 


	Interior Health
	Dorothy Herbert	
REB Coordinator
dorothy.herbert@interiorhealth.ca
250.870.4602
	Dorothy Herbert	
REB Coordinator
dorothy.herbert@interiorhealth.ca
250.870.4602
	Operational Review

Kim Peake
Research Navigation Lead
Kim.Peake@interiorhealth.ca 
	IH REB review is required if IH people or resources are involved in any way, including passive recruitment such as promoting a study in an IH facility or via an IH website or social media.

	Island Health
	E. Sarah Bennett
Manager, Research Ethics and Compliance
elizabeth.bennett@islandhealth.ca 
	E. Sarah Bennett
Manager, Research Ethics & Compliance
elizabeth.bennett@islandhealth.ca 
	For specific questions for each REB, please contact the REB Coordinator directly:

Island Health Clinical REB (CREB)
Karen Medler
karen.medler@islandhealth.ca

Island Health Health REB (HREB)
Victoria Philibert, victoria.philibert@islandhealth.ca 

	For Operational Review and Institutional approvals please contact julita.traylen@viha.ca 

	Kwantlen Polytechnic University
	Dr. Tara Lyons	
Chair, Research Ethics Board	
reb@kpu.ca	
(604)-599-3433
	Foluso Fagbamiye
Research Ethics Coordinator
foluso.fagbamiye@kpu.ca
(604)-599-3163
	
	

	Langara College
	Rana Ahmad	
Chair, Research Ethics Board	
rahmad@langara.ca 	
	Rana Ahmad	
Chair, Research Ethics Board
rahmad@langara.ca 
	
	

	North Island College
	Antonie Scholtz	
Chair, Research Ethics Board antonie.scholtz@nic.bc.ca
250-702-1446
	Antonie Scholtz	
Chair, Research Ethics Board antonie.scholtz@nic.bc.ca
250-702-1446
	Lisa La Rose
Administrative Support, REB
lisa.larose@nic.bc.ca 
	

	Northern Health
	Esther Alonso	
Chair, NH Research Review Committee
research@northernhealth.ca 
	Research Engagement Team Research@northernhealth.ca 	
	
	NH Research Ethics website details the review and approval process. https://www.northernhealth.ca/for-health-professionals/research 
Operational requests forms can also be found in the website https://www.northernhealth.ca/sites/northern_health/files/health-professionals/research/documents/nh-research-operational-approval.pdf 

	Providence Health Care
	Julie Hadden	
Manager, Ethical Reviews
julie.hadden@ubc.ca	
604 682-2344 x 63496
	Julie Hadden	
Manager, Ethical Reviews
julie.hadden@ubc.ca	
604 682-2344 x 63496
	
	Providence Research

Teaching hospital affiliated with UBC.

The REB reviews both clinical and behavioural studies.

Researchers who do not hold a UBC or PHC appointment must appoint an individual as site lead or co-Investigator.

Operational approvals are also facilitated through the Research Ethics Office.


	Royal Roads University
	Gina Armellino	
Research Ethics Coordinator
gina.armellino@royalroads.ca
250-391-2600 ext.4425
	Gina Armellino	
Research Ethics Coordinator
gina.armellino@royalroads.ca
250-391-2600 ext.4425
	Dr. Mary Bernard
Chair, RRU Research Ethics Board
mary.bernard@royalroads.ca
250-391-2553
	Please contact ethicalreview@royalroads.ca for more information.

	Selkirk College
	Paula Vaananen
Co-Chair, Research Ethics Board 
pvaananen@selkirk.ca
250-365-1430

Amy Byers
REB Admin Support
abyers@selkirk.ca 
250-365-1392      
	Laurent Rethoret	
Co-Chair, Research Ethics Board lrethoret@selkirk.ca 	
250-365-1430 

Paula Vaananen
Co-Chair, Research Ethics Board pvaananen@selkirk.ca 
250-365-1430
	Taya Whitehead
VP Academics

Terri MacDonald
Director of Research  
tmacdonald@selkirk.ca 

	

	Simon Fraser University
	SFU Office of Research Ethics dore@sfu.ca 
	SFU Office of Research Ethics
dore@sfu.ca 
	
	

	Thompson Rivers University
	Tricia Lawrie	
Ethics Officer	
tlawrie@tru.ca	
250-852-7122
	Tricia Lawrie	
Ethics Officer	
tlawrie@tru.ca	
250-852-7122
	
	

	UBC - Behavioural
	Maria Valente	
BREB Research Ethics Review Officer	
maria.valente@ubc.ca	
604-827-5112
	Maria Valente	
BREB Research Ethics Review Officer
maria.valente@ubc.ca	
604-827-5112
	
	Behavioural and social sciences projects intend to study the relationship between people and their surroundings, including how people interact with each other, their communities, and institutional systems. They include psychological phenomena such as emotions, biases, and motivations etc. Psychological therapy and counselling studies fall under behavioural research. Emergent design and community-based studies are considered social science and behavioural research unless a clinical intervention is involved. Common methods include, but are not limited to, interviews, focus groups, surveys, questionnaires, behavioural therapy workshops, experimental coaching, observations, and secondary use of data. 
Behavioural and social sciences studies can be about health and include health care providers and patients, where the goal is not to modify direct patient clinical care (e.g., diagnosis, medication, or treatment). When clinical charts are being accessed for a behavioural study full patient consent is required. Retrospective medical chart review projects should be submitted using the Clinical application form. 

	UBC CREB
	Pia Ganz	
Manager, Clinical Research Ethics 	
pia.ganz@ubc.ca 
	Pia Ganz	
Manager, Clinical Research Ethics 	
pia.ganz@ubc.ca 
	
	Activities that fall under CREB review include: the administration or testing of drugs, medical devices, medical imaging or diagnostic techniques; and the taking of blood or other specimens. It also includes the analysis of laboratory, physiological, kinesiological or biological data obtained from physical interventions, medical records or clinical studies involving the linkage of data from existing databases.

The CREB reviews clinical research conducted at UBC's Vancouver campus and at Vancouver Coastal Health Authority sites (including UBC Hospital, Vancouver General Hospital, and GF Strong). It also reviews any clinical research that does not fall under the purview of site-specific REBs at BC Cancer, Children & Women’s Hospital or St. Paul's Hospital (Providence Health Care).

	UBC Okanagan BREB
	Lisa Shearer	
Associate Manager, Behavioural Research Ethics Board
lisa.shearer@ubc.ca
2508078289
	Lisa Shearer	
Associate Manager, Behavioural Research Ethics Board
lisa.shearer@ubc.ca
2508078289
	Rachel Howard
Major Awards and Compliance Officer
rachel.howard@ubc.ca 
250-807-8467

Senior Leadership:

Dr. Philip Barker
Vice Principal,
Research
philip.barker@ubc.ca 

Kristen Korberg, Associate Director,
Office of Research Services
kristen.korberg@ubc.ca
250-807-8832
	

	University of Fraser Valley
	Yvette Fairweather	
Ethics and Compliance Officer
yvette.fairweather@ufv.ca
604-557-4011
	Yvette Fairweather	
Ethics and Compliance Officer
research.ethics@ufv.ca 
	Gillian Hatfield
Chair, Research Ethics Board 
gillian.hatfield@ufv.ca 
	UFV has a single ethics board. We review behavioural studies. 
General inquiries from researchers can be addressed to the general email research.ethics@ufv.ca 

If anyone wants to survey UFV students through internal email lists they need to contact the VP Students (Alisa.Webb@ufv.ca ) for permission. The HREB will approve the method but it does not guarantee access to the list.  


	University of Northern British Columbia
	Isobel Hartley	
Research Ethics Officer
isobel.hartley@unbc.ca	
250-960-6735
	Isobel Hartley	
Research Ethics Officer
isobel.hartley@unbc.ca	
250-960-6735

Tracy Wilson	
Office of Research & Innovation - Administrative Assistant
tracy.wilson@unbc.ca	
250-960-5852

reb@unbc.ca 
	Mark Barnes 
Director, Office of Research & Innovation
mark.barnes@unbc.ca 
	The Institutional Approval form must be completed by both internal and external researchers wishing to conduct research on faculty/staff/students of UNBC (where the participant status as such is a selection criteria for the research).  Please visit the UNBC Provost Webpage for further details.

	University of Victoria
	Jeta Rugova-Plakolli  
Human Research Ethics Liaison
ethics@uvic.ca	
250-472-4321

Kenna Miskelly
Research Ethics Facilitator
hre@uvic.ca 
250-472-5555 

Eugenie Lam
Manager, Human Research Ethics
hrethics@uvic.ca 
250-472-5202

Emilie Tse
Research Ethics Assistant
ethicsassist@uvic.ca
250-472-4545
	Jeta Rugova-Plakolli  
Human Research Ethics Liaison
ethics@uvic.ca	
250-472-4321

Kenna Miskelly
Research Ethics Facilitator
hre@uvic.ca 
250-472-5555 

Eugenie Lam
Manager, Human Research Ethics
hrethics@uvic.ca 
250-472-5202

Emilie Tse
Research Ethics Assistant
ethicsassist@uvic.ca
250-472-4545
	

	


	Vancouver Island University
	Dr. Chris Turner	
Research Ethics Officer / REB Administrator	
reb@viu.ca	
(250) 740-6631
	Dr. Chris Turner	 
Research Ethics Officer / REB Administrator	
reb@viu.ca	
(250) 740-6631
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